
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Emberson (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and 
Skeats 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
11 November 2020 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford, Committee Administrator 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 19 November 2020 at 6.30pm.  
This will be an Online meeting via Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 3 - 4 

3. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM - 16 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 5 - 8 

4. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

 9 - 204 

5. EQUALITY AUDIT 2019/20 
 

 205 - 
238 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 
At this point, the following motion will be moved by the Chair: 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  



7. EARLY RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 
 

 239 - 
244 

8. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUESTS 
 

 245 - 
252 

 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

Present: Councillor Brock (Vice Chair in Chair); 
Councillors Ayub (for Councillor Page), Lovelock and Skeats. 

Also Present: Miriam Palfrey and Ali McNamara (for items 1 and 2) and 
Shella Smith. 

Apologies: Councillors Emberson and Page. 

5. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

6. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held 
on 16 October 2019. 

7 BRIEFING ON THE TEAM READING PROGRAMME 

Shella Smith, Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, gave a 
presentation on the work and achievements of Team Reading over the past six months 
in relation to recruitment and on-boarding.  The presentation explained that the 
recruitment and selection process had been streamlined and improved for both 
managers and applicants, and that the costs and time taken to fill vacancies had been 
significantly reduced. 

Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved - 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item, as it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 

9. REDUNDANCIES 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, 
which provided a monitoring statement of all termination costs incurred due to 
employees, except for schools-based staff, leaving the Council on either early 
retirement or redundancy grounds between 1 April and 30 September 2019.  There 
had been no early retirements during this period, and a table showing the breakdown 
of costs incurred due to redundancies was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

Resolved  That it be noted that the total termination costs incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 
April and 30 September 2019 
[...]
rk is underway which 

aims to ensure that all employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up 
to date and reviewed regularly.  This report presents thirteen policies, all of 
which have been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions. 
 

1.2 The report includes the following appendices: 
 

Appendix A:  Annual Leave Policy 
Appendix B:  Code of Conduct 
Appendix C:  Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy 
Appendix D:   Recruitment and Selection Policy 
Appendix E:  Guidance on Recruitment and Retention of People with a 

Disability 
Appendix F:  Whistle-blowing Policy  
Appendix G:  Transgender Policy 
Appendix H:    Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 
Appendix I:     Long Service Awards 
Appendix J:    Family Leave Policy 
Appendix K:    Overpayment Recovery Policy  
Appendix L:   Gifts and Hospitality Policy 
Appendix M:   Volunteering Policy   
Appendix N: Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2. DECISION 
 
2.1 That Personnel Committee approve the following revised/new HR policies 

(detailed in Appendices A to M of this report):  
 
- Annual Leave Policy  
- Code of Conduct  
- Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy 
- Recruitment and Selection Policy 
- Guidance on Recruitment and Retention of People with a Disability 
- Whistle-blowing Policy 
- Transgender Policy 
- Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 
- Long Service Awards 
- Family Leave Policy 
- Overpayment Recovery Policy 
- Gifts and Hospitality Policy 
- Volunteering Policy 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Good employment policies should support a culture based on trust, fairness 

and inclusion. They can also speed the decision-making process by ensuring 
that clear guidance is readily available to cover a range of employment issues. 
Further, they can assist in avoiding involvement with employment tribunal 
claims by providing guidance for managers that reflects accurately current 
employment law and good practice.  It is therefore important that 
employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up to date and reviewed 
regularly.   

 
3.2 Of the thirteen policies covered in this report, the majority have extended 

beyond their normal review date and have been updated to reflect changes in 
employment law and the latest Codes of Practice and guidance issued by the 
Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS).   

 
3.3 ACAS Codes of Practice give authoritative advice in key areas of employment 

practice. A failure to follow the Code does not, in itself, make a person or 
organisation liable to proceedings. However, employment tribunals will take 
the Code into account when considering relevant cases. Tribunals will also be 
able to adjust any awards made in relevant cases by up to 25% for 
unreasonable failure to comply with any provision of the Code (by an employer 
or an employee).  

 
4. POLICIES COVERED UNDER THIS REVIEW 
 
4.1 All employment policies will be reviewed by the HR and Organisational 

Development team before end of March 2021 and presented for approval to 
Personnel Committee, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint 
Trade Unions.  The policies listed below have been prioritised because they do 
not reflect current best practice or are out of date and hence put the Council 
at risk.  A Transgender Policy, Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy, 
Overpayment and Recovery Policy and Volunteering Policy are missing from the 

Page 10



current policy framework. This has been addressed and new policies covering 
these areas are now included.  The policies included in this report are: 

 

 Annual leave Policy 

 Code of Conduct 

 Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy 

 Recruitment and Selection Policy  

 Guidance and Recruitment and Retention of People with a Disability 

 Whistle-blowing Policy 

 Transgender Policy (new) 

 Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy (new) 

 Long Service Awards 

 Family Leave Policy 

 Overpayment Recover
[...]
velopment 

Name and job title of person doing the assessment 

Name:  Shella Smith 

Job Title:  Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development 

Date of assessment: November 2020 

 

 

Scope your proposal 

 

What is the aim of your policy or new service/what changes are you proposing?  

Review/introduce new employment policies covering: 

- Annual Leave Policy 

- Code of Conduct 

- Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy 

- Recruitment and Selection Policy 

- Guidance on Recruitment and Retention of People with a Disability 

- Whistle-blowing Policy 

- Transgender Policy 

- Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 

- Long Service Awards 

- Family Leave Policy 

- Overpayment Recovery Policy 

- Gifts and Hospitality Policy 

- Volunteering Policy 

Most the above are existing policies which have been reviewed and amended.  The 

Transgender Policy, Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy, Overpayment Recovery 

Policy and Volunteering Policy are new. 

APPENDIX N 

Page 197



Classification: OFFICIAL 

 

 

Classification: OFFICIAL 

2 

 

Who will benefit from this proposal and how? 

All employees of the Council and the Council itself because employment policies 

will be clearly set out.  They will also be based on current employment legislation 

and ACAS codes of practice and/or guidance where available.   

 

 

What outcomes does the change aim to achieve and for whom? 

Setting out clear employment policies can help in supporting a culture based on 

trust, fairness and inclusion. They can also speed the decision-making process by 

ensuring that clear guidance is readily available to cover a range of issues. 

Furthermore, they can assist in avoiding involvement with employment tribunal 

claims by providing guidance for managers and staff that reflects accurately 

current employment law and good practice.  It is therefore important that HR 

policies are clear, easy to understand, up to date and reviewed regularly. 

 

Who ar
[...]
ONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

E-MAIL: shella.smith@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To present an Equality Audit for 2019/20, which provides a summary of equalities 

monitoring data for the Council’s current workforce and job applicants, and monitors 
trends over time. 
 

1.2 In addition, to update Personnel Committee on progress towards meeting the 
requirements set out in the Tackling Employment Inequality Motion agreed by 
Council on 20 October 2020. 
 

1.3 Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Equality Audit 2019/20 
Appendix 2:  Summary of the Business in the Community Race at Work Charter 
Appendix 3:  Ongoing initiatives to increase diversity and inclusion in the workforce 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1. The Committee notes the Equality Audit for 2019/20 at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2. The Committee notes that the Council has signed the Business in the Community 

(BITC) Race at Work Charter (Appendix 2) and the work underway to explore working 
with BITC to carry out a more in-depth equality audit at the Council.  The results of 
this will be used to develop actions to create a more inclusive culture at the Council. 

 
2.3. The Committee notes that it will be presented with an Ethnicity Pay Gap Report for 

2020, alongside the Gender Pay Gap Report for 2020, in February 2021.  
 

Page 205

Agenda Item 5



2.4. The Committee notes that a Team Reading Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan will 
be created which brings together actions from the various equality strands to enable 
more effective monitoring and progress reporting to CMT and Personnel Committee.  

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 
3.1 Public authorities have specific duties under the Equality Act 2010 to help them 

comply with the public sector equality duty.  They must: 
 

 publish equality information at least once a year to show how they have complied 
with the equality duty 

 prepare and publish equality objectives at least every 4 years 
 
3.2 The Equality Audit is a key component of meeting the duty, and the Council’s own 

Equal Opportunity in Employment Policy. It covers data on the protected 
characteristics of the current workforce and job applicants in 2019/20 and compares 
it to the previous two financial years (2017/18 and 2018/19). The data is also 
intended to provide an equalities context and focus for ongoing discussions with 
internal and external stakeholders.  The Equality Audit will be published on the 
Council’s website.   
 

3.3 All job applicants must provide data on their protected characteristics, or they can 
select a ‘prefer not to say’ option. In August 2019, the Council agreed to accept CV 
applications, however, candidates must complete a short application form prior to 
submitting a CV which includes equalities monitoring data. 
 

3.4 The Equality Audit includes data on; 
 

 Vacancies, applicants, starters, leavers and maternity leave 

 Demographic characteristics of the workforce by gender, ethnicity, age 
disability, full and part time working, length of service and pay grade 

 Staff engagement and procedures 
 

3.5 The audit does not include data for sexual orientation or religion or belief.  This data 
is available but approximately 50% of job applicants and current employees select 
the ‘prefer not to say’ option for these protected characterises so there is concern 
about the validity and reliability of the data.   

 
4. KEY FINDINGS AND ACTIONS TO ADDRESS AREAS OF CONCERN 
 
4.1 Ethnicity 
 
4.1.1 The percentage of the workforce who identify as being from Black, Asian and Ethnic 

Minority backgrounds (BAME) has remained relatively stable in the last two years and 
stands at 14.2% in 2019/20.  The percentage of BAME people in the economically 
active population within the borough boundaries is 23%.   

 

Page 206



4.1.2 The percentage of BAME job applicants in 2019/20 was 30.9%.  The percentage of 
candidates from BAME backgrounds who were appointed in the same period was 
17.2%.     

 
4.1.3 On 20 October 2020, Council approved a Motion on Tackling Employment Inequality.  

This included becoming a signatory to Business in the Community (BITC) Race at 
Work Charter.  A summary of the Charter is attached as Appendix 2.  The 
commitments are: 

 
1. Appoint an Executive Sponsor for race 

 
Executive Sponsors for race provide visible leadership on race and ethnicity in 
their organisation and can drive actions such as setting targets for ethnic 
minority representation, briefing recruitment agencies and supporting 
mentoring and sponsorship.   
 
The Chief Executive is the Corporate Management Team sponsor for diversity, 
which includes race equality. 
 

2. Capture ethnicity data and publicise progress 
 
Capturing ethnicity data is important for establishing a baseline and measuring 
progress. It is a crucial step towards an organisation reporting on ethnicity pay 
differentials.  
 
Appendix 1 details the latest data for the Council on protected characteristic 
groups and includes ethnicity data.  This will be published on the Council’s 
website and communicated to staff internally. 
 

3. Commit at board level to zero tolerance of harassment and bullying 
 
The Race at Work Survey revealed that 25 per cent of ethnic minority 
employees reported that they had witnessed or experienced racial harassment 
or bullying from managers. Commitment from the top is needed to achieve 
change.   
 
The Council’s Bullying and Harassment Policy confirms our zero tolerance 
approach to this behaviour.  In the 2019 staff survey, 12% of respondents said 
they felt bullied or harassed at work.  We asked staff about their protected 
characteristics, including what ethnic groups they belonged to, within the 
survey.  Unfortunately a significant number of respondents declined to answer 
or selected the ‘prefer not to say’ option for ethnicity, meaning that analysis 
was not possible because the data was not statistically significant.   
 

4. Make clear that supporting equality in the wor
[...]
ta on the 
‘snapshot’ date of 31 March 2020 (i.e. the same date as for the gender pay gap 
report for 2020).  It will cover the same reporting requirements as the gender pay 
gap, as follows: 

 

 mean ethnicity pay gap in hourly pay 

 median ethnicity pay gap in hourly pay 

 mean bonus ethnicity pay gap 

 median bonus ethnicity pay gap 

 proportion of ethnic groups receiving a bonus payment  

 proportion of ethnic groups in each pay quartile 
 
4.1.6 An initial analysis of average pay data by ethnic group has been carried out in order 

to inform this report. The data for the last three calendar years is included in Table 
1 below.  Excluding those who have not stated or chosen not to declare their 
ethnicity (less than 5%) the group with the highest average pay in 2020 are those 
who identify as Asian or Asian British followed by those who identify as White.  Staff 
who identify as Black or Black British or Other Ethnic Group have average pay below 
that for all staff combined. Further analysis will be provided in the Ethnicity Pay 
Gap Report. 

  

Page 208



 
Table 1 – Average pay by ethnic group  
 

Ethnic Group 2018 2019 2020 

Asian or Asian British £28,221 £29,211 £31,346 
Black or Black British £25,463 £26,317 £27,041 
Mixed £23,111 £25,972 £24,491 
Not Stated £23,111 £22,462 £27,041 
Other Ethnic Groups £23,932 £20,169 £21,748 
White £27,790 £28,785 £29,577 

Grand Total £27,358 £27,905 £28,729 
 

4.2 Gender 
 
4.2.1 The Council employs more female staff, with 59.1% females and 40.9% males 

although this has reduced in the past three years.  The Council still attracts more 
applications from women than men, however these numbers are now more closely 
aligned than in 2018/19 with almost equal proportions of applications from men and 
women in 2019/20 (52.5% female and 46.1% male). 

 
4.2.2 The Council’s Gender Pay Gap (2019) is the subject of a separate report and action 

plan which is published on the website HERE. 
 

4.2.3 The latest report
[...]
ach to employing people with a disability and to promote 
these internally and externally. 

 
4.4 Team Reading Diversity and Inclusion Plan 

 
4.4.1 The Council already undertakes a number of initiatives to support diversity and 

inclusion at work.  These are detailed in Appendix 3.  A Team Reading Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan is being created which brings together actions from the various 
equality strands, to enable more effective monitoring and reporting to CMT and 
Personnel Committee. The Action Plan will include steps being taken to address the 
staffing issues not already covered in this report which are contained within the 
Motion agreed by Council on 20 October 2020 on Tackling Employment Inequality.  
The Action Plan will also be informed by the findings of the more detailed equality 
audit to be carried out with assistance from BITC, as detailed in paragraph 4.1.4. 

   
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 

 
5.1 Monitoring the protected characteristic of our workforce is linked specifically to the 

promotion of equality and ensuring that we move to a position where our workforce 
represents the community it serves.    
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1. Under the Equality Act 2010, a public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, 
have due regard to the need to: 
 
a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

that is prohibited by or under this Act; 
b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 
The Council has a duty to publish workforce and employment information to 
demonstrate compliance with this duty.  

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. None 

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

8.1. Reading Borough Council’s Gender Pay Gap Report 2019 

Page 210

https://images.reading.gov.uk/2020/01/Gende
[...]
ct 2010 – The ‘protected characteristics’ include: race, age, disability, religion and belief, sexual 
orientation, sex, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity and marriage and civil partnership. 

Ethnic origin 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

White: English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British 61.2% 53.4% 53.5% 

White Other 7.8% 8.7% 10.3% 

Mixed/multiple 3.2% 4.0% 4.5% 

Asian/Asian British 14.5% 18.0% 15.5% 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British 10.5% 12.4% 9.6% 

Other ethnic group 0.6% 0.7% 1.3% 

No value (Prefer not to say) 2.2% 2.7% 5.2% 

Page 213



4 
 

The younger age structure of applicants reflects that this age group is more likely to be looking 
for work and that older people tend to be more settled in their working life. This increase in 
younger applicants is also reflected in the staff that have recently joined the council.  

 
Age range  2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

16 to 29  34.6% 30.8% 35.0% 

30 to 44  34.1% 41.3% 37.5% 

45 to 59  25.6% 22.6% 19.6% 

60 to 64  4.8% 4.1% 2.6% 

65 to 74  0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 

75 and over  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

No value (Prefer not to say)  0.2% 0.7% 4.7% 

 
The Council still attracts more applications from women than men, however these numbers 
are now more closely aligned than in 2018/19 with almost equal proportions of applications 
from men and women in 2019/20. 

 
Gender 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Female 62.6% 62.3% 52.5% 

Male 37.3% 37.2% 46.1% 

No value (Prefer not to say) 0.1% 0.51 1.4% 

 
A slightly larger percentage of applicants state that they have a disability (3.9%) than the 
existing workforce (3.7%). This could be due to new applicants being asked to say if they 
would like to be considered through the Disability Confident accessibility scheme, which 
guarantees an interview if they meet the minimum criteria for the job they are applying for.  
The percentage of applicants who declare that they have a disability has reduced in 2019/20 
but this may be due to the large increase in the percentage who
[...]
ouncil's Employment Policies
	Appendix A - Annual Leave Policy
	Appendix B - Code of Conduct
	Appendix C - Disruption Policy
	Appendix D - Recruitment  Selection Policy
	Appendix E - Rrecruitment Ret of People with Disability
	Appendix F - Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix G - Transgender Policy
	Appendix H - Alcohol and Substance Abuse Policy
	Appendix I - Long Service Award
	Appendix J - Family Leave Policy
	Appendix K - Overpayment Recovery Policy
	Appendix L - Gifts and Hospitality Policy
	Appendix M - Volunteering Policy
	Appendix N - EIA

	5 Equality Audit 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Equality Audit 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - BITC Race at Work Charter
	Appendix 3 - Diversity and Inclusion Initiatives Already in Place at RBC

	7 Early Retirements and Redundancies
	Appendix 2 - Reform of LG Exit Payments

	8 Flexible Retirement Requests
	Flexible Retirement A1120
	Flexible Retirement B1120




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Emberson (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair), Lovelock, Page and Skeats 

 
  
 
 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 7 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to it being noted that the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 
16 October 2019 had not been considered and consequently Miriam Palfrey and Alison 
McNamara were present at the meeting for items five and six. 
 
2. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM - 16 OCTOBER 2019  
 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 
16 October 2019. 
 
3. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, 
presenting the Committee with thirteen Employment Policies which had been reviewed 
jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The review of the Council’s employment 
policy framework aimed to ensure that all employment policies were clear, easy to 
understand, up to date and reviewed regularly.  The following appendices were attached 
to the report: 

Appendix A Annual Leave Policy 
Appendix B Code of Conduct 
Appendix C Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy 
Appendix D Recruitment and Selection Policy 
Appendix E Guidance on Recruitment and Retention of People with a 

Disability 
Appendix F Whistle Blowing Policy 
Appendix G Transgender Policy 
Appendix H Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 
Appendix I Long Service Awards 
Appendix J Family Leave Policy 
Appendix K Overpayment Recovery Policy 
Appendix L Gifts and Hospitality Policy 
Appendix M Volunteering Policy 
Appendix N Equality Impact Assessment 

The report explained that all employment policies would be reviewed by the HR and 
Organisational Development Team before the end of March 2021 and submitted to the 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Committee, following negotiations with the Joint Trade Unions.  The policies had been 
prioritised because they did not reflect current best practice or were out of date and 
hence put the Council at risk.  A Transgender Policy, Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy, 
Overpayment and Recovery Policy and Volunteering Policy were missing from the current 
policy framework; this had been addressed and new policies covering these areas were 
now included.   

The report included a table that set out in summary terms for each of the revised policies 
the issues which had been addressed together with additional key changes that had been 
agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  Once the policy review was complete, hyperlinks 
would be added to the policies where they cross-referenced with other policies.  The 
report also included a summary of the new policies and a table that set out the process 
that had been followed for agreeing the policies with the Joint Trade Unions.  A 
communications plan was also in place to communicate the revised policies to managers 
and employees.   

The Committee discussed the report and the Employment Policies and specifically the 
Volunteering Policy and the requirement for the voluntary work to take place in the 
Borough when many people might not live in Reading or just over its borders.  It was 
agreed that this part of the Policy should be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 

Resolved:  

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A 
to M attached to the report, be approved: 

 Annual Leave Policy; 

 Code of Conduct; 

 Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy; 

 Recruitment and Selection Policy; 

 Guidance on Recruitment and Retention of People with a 

Disability; 

 Whistle Blowing Policy; 

 Transgender Policy; 

 Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy; 

 Long Service Awards; 

 Family Leave Policy; 

 Overpayment Recovery Policy; 

 Gifts and Hospitality Policy; 

 Volunteering Policy; 

(2) That the requirement in the Volunteering Policy that the voluntary work 
take place in the Borough be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 

 
4. EQUALITY AUDIT 2019/20  
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, 
presenting the Committee with an Equality Audit for 2019/20, which provided a summary 
or equalities monitoring data for the Council’s current workforce and job applicants, and 
monitored trends over time.  The report also provided the Committee with an update on 
progress that had been made towards meeting the requirements set out in the Tackling 
Employment Inequality Motion that had been moved and carried at the meeting of 
Council on 20 October 2020.  The Equality Audit 2019/20 was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1, a summary of the Business in the Community Race at Work Charter was 
attached at Appendix 2 and the ongoing initiatives to increase diversity and inclusion in 
the workforce was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 

The report stated that the percentage of the workforce who identified as being from 
Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority backgrounds (BAME) had remained relatively stable in 
the previous two years and stood at 14.2% in 2019/20 (the percentage of BAME people in 
the economically active population within the Borough boundaries was 23%).  The 
percentage of BAME job applicants in 2019/20 was 30.9% and the percentage of 
candidates from BAME backgrounds who were appointed in the same period was 17.2%.  
At the meeting of Council on 20 October 2020 a motion had been moved and carried on 
Tackling Employment Inequality, this had included a signatory to Business in the 
Community (BITC) Race at Work Charter, the commitments were as follows: 

 Appoint an Executive Sponsor for Race; 

 Capture ethnicity data and publicise progress; 

 Commit at board level to zero tolerance of harassment and bullying; 

 Make clear that supporting equality in the workplace was the responsibility of all 

leaders and managers; 

 Take action that supported ethnic minority career progression. 

The report stated that the Council employed more female staff, with 59.1% females and 
40.9% males, although this had reduced in the previous three years.  The Council still 
attracted more applications from women than men, however, these numbers were now 
more closely aligned than in 2018/19 with almost equal proportions of applications from 
men and women in 2019/20 (52.5% female and 46.1% male). 

A slightly larger percentage of applicants stated that they had a disability (3.9%) than the 
existing workforce (3.7%), this compared with a 6% economically active population within 
the Borough.  The report detailed the work that had previously been carried out in this 
area and the actions that were suggested to increase the number of disabled staff. 

The report explained the that Council had already carried out a number of initiatives to 
support diversity and inclusion at work.  A Team Reading Diversity and Inclusion Action 
Plan was being created which brought together actions from the various equality strands 
to enable more effective monitoring and reporting to the Corporate Management Team 
and to Personnel Committee.  The Action Plan would include steps that were being taken 
to address the staffing issues that had not already been covered in the report which were 
contained in the motion to Council in October 2020.  The Action Plan would also be 
informed by the findings of the more detailed equality audit to be carried out with 
assistance from BITC. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

Shella Smith informed the Committee that work was ongoing with the Joint Trade Unions 
to agree a final version of paragraph 4.4 of the Equality Audit; when agreed this would be 
included in the final version of the Audit.  Shella also reported that the Council had 
received around 10,000 applications for jobs since January 2020, with 30% being from 
applicants who had identified themselves as being from BAME backgrounds.  However, 
the applicants were not getting through to successful posts in the same percentages, so 
work needed to be done in helping those from BAME backgrounds with, for example, CVs 
and interview techniques, with the aim of creating a ‘level playing field’ for all 
applicants. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the Equality Audit for 2019/20, attached to the report at Appendix 
1, be noted; 

(2) That the Council had signed the Business in the Community (BITC) Race 
at Work Charter, attached to the report at Appendix 2, and the work 
underway to explore working with BITC to carry out a more in-depth 
equality audit at the Council, the results of which would be used to 
develop actions to create a more inclusive culture at the Council, be 
noted; 

(3) That an Ethnicity Pay Gap Report for 2020, alongside the Gender Pay Gap 
Report for 2020, be submitted to the meeting on 17 March 2021. 

 
5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Resolved - 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. 

 
6. EARLY RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, which 
provided a monitoring statement of all termination costs that had been incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on either early retirement or redundancy grounds between 
1 October 2019 and 30 September 2020.  There had been no early retirements on the 
grounds of efficiency during this period.  Termination costs that had been incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 October 2019 and 30 
September 2020 were attached to the report at Appendix 1 and a summary of reforms of 
local government exit pay was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Resolved  That it be noted that the total termination costs incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 
October 2019 and 30 September 2020 was £300,218.54. 

 
7. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUESTS  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development and the Executive Director 
of Resources submitted a joint report, which set out a request for flexible retirement of 
A and B and the payment of pension benefits through the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.  The proposal, together with the financial implications, was set out in a 
schedule appended to the report. 

Resolved - 

(1) That the flexible retirement of employees A and B on the terms set out 
in the schedule appended to the report and the payment of pension 
benefits through the Local Government Pension Scheme be approved; 

(2) That the proposal be approved on the basis of the financial implications 
as set out in paragraphs 7.1 of the report, and that authority to conclude 
the individual package be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Resources, the Monitoring Officer and Assistant Director of HR and 
Organisational Development (acting jointly). 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.03 pm) 
 
 


